Decision No. 19286

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF

In the Matter of the Application of SAN JOSE WATER WORKS, a corporation, for permission to deed a right of way to the Pacific Gas and Electric Company for a pole line over part of Lots Nos. 50, 47 and 61 of the lands of San Jose Water Works.

Application No. 14271.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

San Jose Water Works, a corporation, having made application to this Commission for authority to grant certain rights of way to the Pacific Gas and Electric Company for pole line purposes over and across Lots Nos. 50, 47 and 61 of applicant's lands, it appearing that the conveyance of such rights of way will in no way interfere with the operation of its business as a public utility corporation and will be of material benefit to the Pacific Gas and Electric Company in rendering service to the public, and it further appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that San Jose Water Works, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to grant to Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, rights of way for pole line purposes over and across certain of its lands designated as Lots Nos. 50, 47 and 61 in the County of Santa Clara and as more particularly described in and substantially in accordance with the terms and provisions of the application herein and

the exhibits attached thereto which are hereby referred to and made a part of this Order by reference, subject, however to the following further conditions:

- The authority herein granted shall apply only to such transfer or transfers as shall have been made on or before the first day of July, 1928, and certified copies of the final in-struments of conveyance shall be filed with this Commission by said San Jose Water Works. a corporation, within thirty (30) days from the date on which they are executed.
- 2. The consideration for the transfer herein authorized shall not be urged before this Commission or any other public body as a finding of value for rate fixing or any purpose other than the transfer herein authorized.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 22 4

Commissioners.

auf. 1928.